Note A – Cash and Cash Equivalents - Unrestricted

Cash and Cash Equivalents – Unrestricted represents cash sitting in bank accounts and is
assumed to be fully recoverable. As of the Conversion Date, the Debtors estimate to hold
approximately $245.1 million of unrestricted cash.

Note B – Cash and Cash Equivalents - Restricted

Cash and Cash Equivalents – Restricted relates to $2.0 million of cash in a restricted bank
account as collateral against a Polish Value-Added-Tax (“VAT”) account on behalf of the
government who has access to draw funds, of which claims are projected to be $2.0 million as of
the Conversion Date. Restricted cash is assumed to receive no recovery.

Note C – Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivables are estimated based on the Debtors’ projected balance sheet. It is
assumed that the Trustee would retain certain existing staff of the Debtors to administer the
collection of outstanding receivables. Accounts receivables include outstanding invoices for

Net Liquidation Proceeds Summary - Incora Consolidated
$USD in Thousands

Net Book Pro forma
Value Value Recovery Estimate (%) Recovery Estimate $

Notes 12/31/2023 Adjustment 5/31/2024 Low Midpoint High Low Midpoint High

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Unrestricted [A] 177,105$   68,031$   245,136$   100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 245,136$   245,136$   245,136$
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Restricted [B] 2,000   -   2,000   0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -   -   -
Accounts Receivable [C] 488,414   (23,344)   465,070   56.7% 62.3% 68.0% 263,776   289,568   316,120
Net Inventory [D] 1,151,108   (72,699)   1,078,410   41.9% 46.9% 51.9% 452,019   505,978   559,937
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets [E] 87,424   (13)   87,411   0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 253   253   253
Total Current Assets 1,906,051   (28,024)   1,878,027   51.2% 55.4% 59.7% 961,184   1,040,935   1,121,446

Long Term Assets
PP&E [F] 58,752   391   59,143   6.3% 8.1% 9.9% 3,751   4,795   5,840
Goodwill [G] 214,097   -   214,097   0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -   -   -
Intangible Assets, Net [H] 270,868   (21,875)   248,993   0.0% 1.0% 2.0% -   2,500   5,000
Total Other Non Current Assets [I] 113,541   -   113,541   0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -   -   -
Total Long Term Assets 657,258   (21,484)   635,774   0.6% 1.1% 1.7% 3,751   7,295   10,840

Total Assets 2,563,309$   (49,509)$   2,513,801$   38.4% 41.7% 45.0% 964,935$   1,048,231$  1,132,286$

Less Liquidation Costs
Chapter 7 Trustee Fee [J] 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% (28,948)   (31,447)   (33,969)
Chapter 7 Professional Fees [K] 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% (19,299)   (20,965)   (22,646)
Orderly Wind Down Cost [L] 11.6% 10.7% 9.9% (112,104)   (112,104)   (112,104)
Total Liquidation Adjustment (160,351)$   (164,515)$   (168,718)$

Net Liquidation Proceeds Available for Distribution to all Creditors 804,585$   883,715$   963,568$
(-) Less liquidation proceeds satisfying non-debtor claims [M] (11,773)   (12,440)   (13,110)
Net Liquidation Proceeds Available for Distribution to Chapter 11 Creditors 792,812$   871,275$   950,458$

[…]

Interests in Incora estimated in this analysis.

Note AB – Class 11: Intercompany Interests

Class 11 consists of all Intercompany Interests in the Debtors, including any common
stock, preferred stock, limited liability company interests, and any other equity, ownership, or
profits interests of any Debtor, including, without limitation, options, warrants, rights, or other
securities or agreements to acquire the common stock, preferred stock, limited liability company
interests, or other equity, ownership, or profits interests of any Debtor (whether or not arising under
or in connection with any employment agreement) in a Debtor held by another Debtor. Total
recovery on Intercompany Interests is estimated to range from 0 - 100% depending on the Debtor
or non-debtor subsidiary, but eliminates on a consolidated basis.

Case 23-90611   Document 1662   Filed in TXSB on 04/15/24   Page 101 of 131

Exhibit C

 11

Consolidated Liquidation Analysis

Net Liquidation Proceeds Summary - Incora Consolidated
$USD in Thousands

Net Book Pro forma
Value Value Recovery Estimate (%) Recovery Estimate $

Notes 12/31/2023 Adjustment 5/31/2024 Low Midpoint High Low Midpoint High

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Unrestricted [A] 177,105$   68,031$   245,136$   100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 245,136$   245,136$   245,136$
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Restricted [B] 2,000   -   2,000   0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -   -   -
Accounts Receivable [C] 488,414   (23,344)   465,070   56.7% 62.3% 68.0% 263,776   289,568   316,120
Net Inventory [D] 1,151,108   (72,699)   1,078,410   41.9% 46.9% 51.9% 452,019   505,978   559,937
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets [E] 87,424   (13)   87,411   0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 253   253   253
Total Current Assets 1,906,051   (28,024)   1,878,027   51.2% 55.4% 59.7% 961,184   1,040,935   1,121,446

Long Term Assets
PP&E [F] 58,752   391   59,143   6.3% 8.1% 9.9% 3,751   4,795   5,840
Goodwill [G] 214,097   -   214,097   0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -   -   -
Intangible Assets, Net [H] 270,868   (21,875)   248,993   0.0% 1.0% 2.0% -   2,500   5,000
Total Other Non Current Assets [I] 113,541   -   113,541   0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -   -   -
Total Long Term Assets 657,258   (21,484)   635,774   0.6% 1.1% 1.7% 3,751   7,295   10,840

Total Assets 2,563,309$   (49,509)$   2,513,801$   38.4% 41.7% 45.0% 964,935$   1,048,231$  1,132,286$

Less Liquidation Costs
Chapter 7 Trustee Fee [J] 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% (28,948)   (31,447)   (33,969)
Chapter 7 Professional Fees [K] 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% (19,299)   (20,965)   (22,646)
Orderly Wind Down Cost [L] 11.6% 10.7% 9.9% (112,104)   (112,104)   (112,104)
Total Liquidation Adjustment (160,351)$   (164,515)$   (168,718)$

Net Liquidation Proceeds Available for Distribution to all Creditors 804,585$   883,715$   963,568$
(-) Less liquidation proceeds satisfying non-debtor claims [M] (11,773)   (12,440)   (13,110)
Net Liquidation Proceeds Available for Distribution to Chapter 11 Creditors 792,812$   871,275$   950,458$